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1988-2000
Accn. # A-2010-063

Historical Note

Mike Padian is a commercial photographer, and a muralist, in Arizona. The collection consists of images
of Phoenix, primarily downtown, taken between 1988 and 1999. Mike Padian took the images as part of
his commercial photography business. In addition to providing stock images for magazines like Get Out,
he was the staff photographer for Bike Magazine(as well as an avid rider).

Scope and Content

The collection consists of 1100 35mm color slides in 3 boxes. All rights, including copyright, transferred to
Arizona State Archives.

Processing Note

Each slide is numbered beginning with Phnx, to indicate Phoenix. The slide number is truncated to just
the number for clarity of reading. Additionally, the photographer/donor retained a number if images he
deemed his favorite. The identification numbers of the images he retained are noted in their proper
sequential order.

Inventory

Box |Slide # Description Dates

1 |12 Phoenix Skyline May 1997
1 37 Bank One Courtyard May 1997

Photographer retained slide #s 8-9

1 |10-12 Sunnyslope Sept 1988
1 |13 Van Buren Street May 1997
1 |14 West Phoenix, Glendale Sept 1988
1 |15-16 Central Avenue May 1997
1 |17-20 St. Mary’s Basilica May 1997
1 |21-24 Phoenix Civic Plaza Courtyard May 1997
1 |25-26 Symphony Hall Courtyard May 1997
1 |27-38 Bank One Building (Photographer retained slide #s 33 and 37) May 1997
1 [39-40 Camelback Mountain wi/f Sept 1988
1 |41-a4 Unidentified (41-42 appear to be the “Security Building on Van May 1997

Buren and 43-44 appear to be the Arizona Center



RPlRr R R IR R R R R R~

(Y=Y ==

[ e e e = = = = =Y

[EEN S g ey iy =Y

45-50
51-52
53-55
56-59
60
61-68
69-70
71-72
73-74
75-82
83-84
85-92
93-95
96
97-99
100-103
104-106
107-109
110-113
113-114
115-117
118-122
123-124
125-127
129-135
136
137-143
143-148
149-150
151

152

153

154

155

156

157
158-182
184

185

186
187-189
190-193

Patriot’s Park (Photographer retained 48-50)
Palm trees

Phoenix Skyline

St Mary’s Basilica (Photographer retained 57)
Hyatt Hotel

Symphony Hall (Photographer retained 67)
Squaw Peak (Piestewa Peak) Looking N/W
Phoenix looking N/E from Camelback
Camelback Mountain

Third Avenue (Photographer retained 79)
Phoenix Skyline including Westward Ho Hotel
Unidentified buildings

Phoenix skyline showing pollution

Palm tree

Retained by Photographer

Saguaro cactus on hillside overlooking Phoenix
Camelback Mountain S/F

Papago Park/Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak)
Downtown Phoenix skyline

Retained by Photographer

St. Mary's Basilica

Downtown Phoenix skyline at night (Photographer retained 121)

Central Avenue and Thomas Road

Phoenix skyline

Central Avenue and Earll Drive

Phoenix skyline

Park Central Mall (Photographer retained 138)
Arizona Center

Downtown Phoenix

Arizona Center

Retained by Photographer

Heritage House

Retained by Photographer

Rosson House, Heritage Square

Retained by Photographer

Heritage House

Arizona Center (Photographer retained 163,165 and 173
Phoenix view over Original Sports Bar/Arizona Center
Herberger Theatre

Downtown Phoenix

Symphony Hall (Photographer retained 188)

Madero Park

May 1997
May 1997
1991

Aug 1997
Aug 1997
Aug 1997
1989

Jan 1990
Jan 1990
July 1990
Aug 1990
Aug 1990
Dec 1990
Dec 1990

Jan 1991
Jan 1991
Jan 1991
June 1991

Feb 1998
Jun 1991
Jun 1991
June 1991
Dec 1991
Jan 1992
Mar 1992
Jul 1992
Jun 1992
Jul 1992

Jul 1992

Jun 1992

Jun 1992
Feb 1992
June 1992
June 1992
June 1992
June 1992
July 1992
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194-197
198
199-200
201-204
205-207
208
209-210
211
212
213-214
215-216

217-225

225-252

253
254
255
256
257-258
259-260
261-267
268
269-279
280
281-282
283-284
285
286
287-288
289-290
291-295
296-302
303-304
305-307
308
309-314

315-326

327

328-336
337-342
343-344

Encanto Park

Retained by Photographer

Encanto Golf Course

Encanto Park

Barn Steakhouse

Unidentified image possible Castles and Coasters
Unidentified:

Central Avenue and McDowell Road
Phoenix Public Library

Central Avenue

Palm Tree

Central Avenue and Thomas Road (Photographer retained 218

and 225)

Patriot’'s Park (Photographer retained 229, 238, 240, 241 and,

247)

AAMC Theatre and Arizona Center

Arizona State Capitol

Wesley Bolin Plaza

Retained by Photographer

Patriot's Park

First Avenue Downtown Phoenix

Downtown from Arizona Center

Retained by Photographer

Arizona Center: Alice Tatum Band

Retained by Photographer

Central Avenue and Van Buren Street

Hyatt Hotel (Second Street and Adams)

Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak) Freeway, Dreamy Draw
John C Lincoln Hospital

Camelback Mountain

Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak) Freeway, Dreamy Draw
Phoenix City Government Building

Patriot's Park

First Street and Van Buren Street

Central Avenue and Van Buren Street

Retained by Photographer

Patriot’'s Park and vicinity (Photographer retained 312)

Central Avenue looking up at the Hyatt Hotel (Photographer
retained 317 and 322)

Train ride at Encanto Park

Unidentified (Photographer retained 329)

Central Avenue Downtown (Photographer retained 340)
Symphony Hall

Aug 1992

Aug 1992
Aug 1992
Aug 1992
May 1992
Sept 1992
Nov 1993
Nov 1993
Nov 1993
Nov 1993

Nov 1993

June 1994

May 1998
Aug 1994
Aug 1994

May 1998
Aug 1994
Aug 1994

Aug 1994

Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995
Feb 1995

Feb 1995
Feb 1995

Feb 1995
May 1995
May 1995
May 1995
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345-357
358-360
361-371
372

373-375

376-386
387-392

393-408

409-420
421-425
426-431
432-436
437-438
439-441
442-447
448-450
451-459
460-462
463-470

471-490

491-492
493-496
497-500
501-504
505
506-519
520
521
522-524
525-528
529-531
532
533-537
538

539-551

552-555
556

Unidentified (photographer retained 349, 351 and 354)

Lincoln Avenue and 24th Street

Downtown Sierra Estrellas in the background (Photographer
retained 367)

Retained by Photographer

Downtown Across from America West Arena (now US Airways
Center)

Unidentified (Photographer retained 375, 379 and 382)
Patriot's Park

Squaw Peak and Squaw Peak Park (now Piestewa Peak and
Phoenix Mountains Park)

Encanto Golf Course (Photographer retained 414)
Sky Harbor International Airport
Unidentified

Central Avenue

Unidentified

Encanto Park Lagoon

Phoenix Skyline

Papago Freeway (Interstate 10)
Downtown Phoenix Skyline
Arizona Center Beer Festival
Unidentified

Summit Trail Squaw Peak Park (now Phoenix Mountains Park)
(Photographer retained 481 and 488)

Paradise Valley

Northern Downtown Phoenix

Downtown viewed from the Loop 202 and 7th Street
3rd Street and Van Buren Street looking west
Retained by Photographer

St. Mary’s Basilica (Photographer retained 507 and 511)
Second Street and Van Buren Street

Retained by Photographer

Arizona Republic building

Bank One Building

South on Central Avenue (Photographer retained 530)
Retained by Photographer

Arizona Center (at Third Street and Van Buren Street)
Retained by Photographer

Third Street and Van Buren Street (Photographer retained 544
and 548)

America West Arena (now US Airways Center) Copper Club
entrance

Retained by Photographer

May and Sept
1995

Sept 1995

Sept 1995

Aug 1995

Aug 1995
Aug 1995

Sept 1995

Oct 1995
Oct 1995
Aug 1995
Oct 1995
Oct 1995
Oct 1995
Apr 1996
Apr 1996
Apr 1996
Mar 1996
Mar 1996

Apr 1996

Jun 1996
Jun 1996
Jun 1996
Jun 1996

Jun 1996
Jun 1996

Jun 1996

Jun 1996

Jun 1996

Jun 1996

Jun 1996
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557-561
562-566
567-572

573-580

581-594

595-597
598-599
600-605

606-626

627-630
631-636
637-638
639-656
657

658-659
660-661
662-667
668-672
673-674
675

676-678
679-684
685-687
688

689-690
691-695
696

697-698
699-700
701-712
713

714-715
716-718
719

720

721-726
727-730
731-745
746

Arizona State University Stadium, Arizona Cardinals Game

Papago Freeway (Interstate 10) at 7th Street (Photographer
retained 564)

Papago Park: Hole in the Rock (Photographer retained 569)

Summit Trail Squaw Peak Park (now Phoenix Mountains Park)
(Photographer retained 576)

St. Mary’s Basilica (the Hyatt hotel in some of them)
(Photographer retained 583)

Arizona Center Garden
Unidentified
Herberger Theatre (Photographer retained 601)

Orpheum Theatre (Photographer retained 610, 611, 619, 621 and

623)

City of Phoenix building

Central Avenue

Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak)

Ritz Carleton and Esplanade- 24th Street

Retained by Photographer

St. Mary’s Basilica (From Symphony Hall courtyard)
Papago Park

America West Arena (Photographer retained 664 and 665)
Patriot’s Park (Photographer retained 669)

North Scottsdale/McDowell Mountains

Arizona Flag (Official flag of the State of Arizona)
Margaret Hance Park

Central Avenue looking south (Photographer retained 681)
Downtown Phoenix Skyline (taken from South Mountain Park)
Civic Plaza Bridge

Hyatt Hotel

Herberger Theatre

Unidentified building

Mercado Décor

Heritage Square and Rosson House

St. Mary’s Basilica with sunset (Photographer retained 706)
Retained by Photographer

Hyatt Hotel (Image taken from West Civic Plaza Bridge)
Symphony Hall Concourse

Retained by Photographer

St. Mary's Basilica

Phoenix Museum of History

Arizona Science Center (Photographer retained 729)
Hyatt Hotel (Photographer retained 737)

Retained by Photographer

Aug 1996
Jul 1996
Jul 1996

Sep 1995

Oct 1996

Oct 1996
Oct 1996
May 1996

Feb 1997

Feb 1997
Feb 1997
Dec 1996
Dec 1996

May 1997
Sep 1992
Sep 1997
Aug 1997
Oct 1997
Aug 1997
Aug 1997
Aug 1997
n.d.

Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998

Feb 1998
Feb 1998

Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998
Feb 1998
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747-755
756-760
761
762-771
772
773-777
778-789
790
791-792
793
794-795
796
797
798
799
800-820
821-828
829-833
834-835
836-837
838-842
843-855
857-861

866-874

875-878
879-885
886

887-899

900-901
902-903
904
905
906

907-916

917
918-923
924
925-928
929-931
932-934

Rosson House at Heritage Square (Photographer retained 749)
Unidentified

Squaw Peak (Now known as Piestewa Peak)

Phoenix Skyline (Photographer retained 767)

Phoenix Mountain Preserve

Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)

Cesar Chavez Plaza (Photographer retained 781)

“Old vs New”

Government buildings in downtown Phoenix

Retained by Photographer

Court around America West Arena (Now US Airways Center)
Patriot’'s Park

Unidentified building

Retained by Photographer

Unidentified buildings

Encanto Park (Photographer retained 803 and 811)

Skyline above Cesar Chavez Plaza (Photographer retained 825)
Government Buildings

Phoenix Museum of History

St. Mary’s Basilica

Heritage Square

Patriot’s Park (Photographer retained 846 and 849)

Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)

America West Arena (now US Airways Center) (Photographer
retained 868)

Bank One Ballpark
Central Avenue
Retained by Photographer

Government buildings on Jefferson Street (Photographer retained
890 and 894)

Retained by Photographer
Downtown Phoenix
Retained by Photographer
St. Mary’s Basilica
Retained by Photographer

Unidentified images of downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained
909 and 914)

View south from Patriot’s Park
Government buildings on Jefferson Street
Retained by Photographer

Patriot’s Park (Photographer retained 927)
Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)
New Times 10 K Run

Feb 1998
Mar 1998
Mar 1998
Mar 1998
Mar 1998
May 1998
May 1998
May 1998
May 1998

Aug 1998
Aug 1998
Aug 1998

Aug 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998
Nov 1998

Nov 1998

May 1999
May 1999

May 1999

May 1999

May 1999

May-Aug 1999
Aug 1999

Aug 1999
Aug 1999
Nov 1998
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935
936-940
941

942
943-944
945-951
952-955
956-964
965-977
978-979
980
981-995
996-998
999-1000
1001

1002-1009

1010-1017
1018-1027
1028-1029
1030-1031
1032

1033

1034-1035

1036-1039

1040-1042
1043
1044-1045
1046-1056
1057-1065
1066

1067-1077

1078
1079-1082
1083-1084
1085
1086-1087
1088-1089
1090
1091
1092

Retained by Photographer

Planes landing at Sky Harbor International Airport
Retained by Photographer

Downtown Phoenix Skyline

USS Arizona Memorial (at Wesley Bolin Plaza)

State Capitol Building

Arizona Mining and Mineral Museum

Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 957, 958 and 962)
Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)

Arizona Science Center

Retained by Photographer

Heritage Square (Photographer retained 991 and 993
Arizona Center (Photographer retained 997)
Unidentified

Retained by Photographer

Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1006 and 1007)

Arrowhead Ranch, N/W Valley (Northern Glendale)

Central Avenue

Heritage Square Pizzeria

Planes taking off/landing at Sky Harbor International Airport
Civic Plaza underpass

Retained by Photographer

Rosson House at Heritage Square

Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field) (Photographer retained
1037)

Retained by Photographer

Encanto Park Golf Course

Mural on building in downtown Phoenix

Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1051 and 1055)
Chinese Cultural Center

Hyatt Hotel Downtown Phoenix

Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1072, 1073, and
1075)

Orpheum Theatre

Dodge Theatre

Phoenix Civic Plaza

Retained by Photographer

Paradise Valley AZ (Downtown Phoenix in the background)
Arizona Center

Copper Club at America West Arena (Now US Airways Center)
Retained by Photographer

Bank One Ballpark (now Chase Field)

Sept 1999

Sept 1999
Feb 2000
Feb 2000
Feb 2000

Feb 2000
Feb 2000

Feb 2000
Feb 2000
Feb 2000

Nov 1999 and
Aug 2000

Aug 2000
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.

n.d.
n.d.

Feb 1995
Nov 2000
Nov 2000
Nov 2000
Nov 2000

n.d.

n.d.
n.d.
n.d.

n.d.
n.d.
n.d.

n.d.
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1093
1094
1095-1097
1098
1099
1100-1101
1102-1103
1104-1107
1108
1109-1112
1113
1114
1115

1116-1128

1129
1130
1131-1132
1133-1135

Unnumbered
Slides (3)
Unnumbered
Slide (1)
Unnumbered
Slides (2)
Unnumbered
Slides (2)
Unnumbered
Slides (4)
Unnumbered
Slides (2)
Unnumbered
Slides (2)

Unnumbered
Slide (1)

Phoenix Civic Plaza
Retained by Photographer
Downtown Phoenix
Retained by Photographer
St. Mary’s Basilica

North Glendale from Thunderbird Park Trails
Downtown Phoenix

Heard Museum

Tempe Town Lake Park
Phoenix Art Museum
Heard Museum

Tempe Town Lake
Retained by Photographer

Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1120, 1125 and

1127)

Retained by Photographer
Orpheum Theatre
Downtown Phoenix

US Airways Arena

Arizona Republic Building

Camelback Mountain, Paradise Valley

Kids Soccer Game, 9th Street and Van Buren Street
Chase Field

Downtown Phoenix

Phoenix Skyline

Phoenix, Estrella Mountains

Phoenix South Mountain

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.
n.d.
n.d

n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.

n.d.

n.d.
n.d.
n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

n.d

n.d.
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