# PG 70 Mike Padian

## 1988-2000

# Accn. # A-2010-063

#### **Historical Note**

Mike Padian is a commercial photographer, and a muralist, in Arizona. The collection consists of images of Phoenix, primarily downtown, taken between 1988 and 1999. Mike Padian took the images as part of his commercial photography business. In addition to providing stock images for magazines like *Get Out*, he was the staff photographer for *Bike Magazine*(as well as an avid rider).

## **Scope and Content**

The collection consists of 1100 35mm color slides in 3 boxes. All rights, including copyright, transferred to Arizona State Archives.

## **Processing Note**

Each slide is numbered beginning with Phnx, to indicate Phoenix. The slide number is truncated to just the number for clarity of reading. Additionally, the photographer/donor retained a number if images he deemed his favorite. The identification numbers of the images he retained are noted in their proper sequential order.

### Inventory

Вох	Slide #	Description	Dates
1	1-2	Phoenix Skyline	May 1997
1	3-7	Bank One Courtyard	May 1997
		Photographer retained slide #s 8-9	
1	10-12	Sunnyslope	Sept 1988
1	13	Van Buren Street	May 1997
1	14	West Phoenix, Glendale	Sept 1988
1	15-16	Central Avenue	May 1997
1	17-20	St. Mary's Basilica	May 1997
1	21-24	Phoenix Civic Plaza Courtyard	May 1997
1	25-26	Symphony Hall Courtyard	May 1997
1	27-38	Bank One Building (Photographer retained slide #s 33 and 37)	May 1997
1	39-40	Camelback Mountain w/f	Sept 1988
1	41-44	Unidentified (41-42 appear to be the "Security Building on Van Buren and 43-44 appear to be the Arizona Center	May 1997

1	45-50	Patriot's Park (Photographer retained 48-50)	May 1997
	51-52	Palm trees	May 1997
	53-55	Phoenix Skyline	1991
	56-59	St Mary's Basilica (Photographer retained 57)	Aug 1997
	60	Hyatt Hotel	Aug 1997
	61-68	Symphony Hall (Photographer retained 67)	Aug 1997
	69-70	Squaw Peak (Piestewa Peak) Looking N/W	1989
	71-72	Phoenix looking N/E from Camelback	Jan 1990
	73-74	Camelback Mountain	Jan 1990
	75-82	Third Avenue (Photographer retained 79)	July 1990
	83-84	Phoenix Skyline including Westward Ho Hotel	Aug 1990
	85-92	Unidentified buildings	Aug 1990
	93-95	Phoenix skyline showing pollution	Dec 1990
	96	Palm tree	Dec 1990
	97-99	Retained by Photographer	
	100-103	Saguaro cactus on hillside overlooking Phoenix	Jan 1991
	104-106	Camelback Mountain S/F	Jan 1991
	107-109	Papago Park/Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak)	Jan 1991
	110-113	Downtown Phoenix skyline	June 1991
	113-114	Retained by Photographer	
	115-117	St. Mary's Basilica	Feb 1998
	118-122	Downtown Phoenix skyline at night (Photographer retained 121)	Jun 1991
	123-124	Central Avenue and Thomas Road	Jun 1991
	125-127	Phoenix skyline	June 1991
	129-135	Central Avenue and Earll Drive	Dec 1991
	136	Phoenix skyline	Jan 1992
	137-143	Park Central Mall (Photographer retained 138)	Mar 1992
	143-148	Arizona Center	Jul 1992
	149-150	Downtown Phoenix	Jun 1992
	151	Arizona Center	Jul 1992
	152	Retained by Photographer	
	153	Heritage House	Jul 1992
	154	Retained by Photographer	
	155	Rosson House, Heritage Square	Jun 1992
	156	Retained by Photographer	
	157	Heritage House	Jun 1992
	158-182	Arizona Center (Photographer retained 163,165 and 173	Feb 1992
	184	Phoenix view over Original Sports Bar/Arizona Center	June 1992
	185	Herberger Theatre	June 1992
l	186	Downtown Phoenix	June 1992
	187-189	Symphony Hall (Photographer retained 188)	June 1992
	190-193	Madero Park	July 1992

1	194-197	Encanto Park	Aug 1992
	198	Retained by Photographer	
1	199-200	Encanto Golf Course	Aug 1992
1	201-204	Encanto Park	Aug 1992
1	205-207	Barn Steakhouse	Aug 1992
1	208	Unidentified image possible Castles and Coasters	May 1992
1	209-210	Unidentified:	Sept 1992
1	211	Central Avenue and McDowell Road	Nov 1993
1	212	Phoenix Public Library	Nov 1993
1	213-214	Central Avenue	Nov 1993
1	215-216	Palm Tree	Nov 1993
1	217-225	Central Avenue and Thomas Road (Photographer retained 218 and 225)	Nov 1993
1	225-252	Patriot's Park (Photographer retained 229, 238, 240, 241 and, 247)	June 1994
1	253	AAMC Theatre and Arizona Center	May 1998
1	254	Arizona State Capitol	Aug 1994
1	255	Wesley Bolin Plaza	Aug 1994
	256	Retained by Photographer	
1	257-258	Patriot's Park	May 1998
1	259-260	First Avenue Downtown Phoenix	Aug 1994
1	261-267	Downtown from Arizona Center	Aug 1994
	268	Retained by Photographer	
1	269-279	Arizona Center: Alice Tatum Band	Aug 1994
	280	Retained by Photographer	
1	281-282	Central Avenue and Van Buren Street	Feb 1995
1	283-284	Hyatt Hotel (Second Street and Adams)	Feb 1995
1	285	Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak) Freeway, Dreamy Draw	Feb 1995
1	286	John C Lincoln Hospital	Feb 1995
1	287-288	Camelback Mountain	Feb 1995
1	289-290	Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak) Freeway, Dreamy Draw	Feb 1995
1	291-295	Phoenix City Government Building	Feb 1995
1	296-302	Patriot's Park	Feb 1995
1	303-304	First Street and Van Buren Street	Feb 1995
1	305-307	Central Avenue and Van Buren Street	Feb 1995
	308	Retained by Photographer	
1	309-314	Patriot's Park and vicinity (Photographer retained 312)	Feb 1995
1	315-326	Central Avenue looking up at the Hyatt Hotel (Photographer retained 317 and 322)	Feb 1995
1	327	Train ride at Encanto Park	Feb 1995
1	328-336	Unidentified (Photographer retained 329)	May 1995
1	337-342	Central Avenue Downtown (Photographer retained 340)	May 1995
1	343-344	Symphony Hall	May 1995

1	345-357	Unidentified (photographer retained 349, 351 and 354)	May and Sept 1995
1	358-360	Lincoln Avenue and 24th Street	Sept 1995
1	361-371	Downtown Sierra Estrellas in the background (Photographer retained 367)	Sept 1995
	372	Retained by Photographer	
1	373-375	Downtown Across from America West Arena (now US Airways Center)	Aug 1995
1	376-386	Unidentified (Photographer retained 375, 379 and 382)	Aug 1995
1	387-392	Patriot's Park	Aug 1995
1	393-408	Squaw Peak and Squaw Peak Park (now Piestewa Peak and Phoenix Mountains Park)	Sept 1995
1	409-420	Encanto Golf Course (Photographer retained 414)	Oct 1995
1	421-425	Sky Harbor International Airport	Oct 1995
2	426-431	Unidentified	Aug 1995
2	432-436	Central Avenue	Oct 1995
2	437-438	Unidentified	Oct 1995
2	439-441	Encanto Park Lagoon	Oct 1995
2	442-447	Phoenix Skyline	Apr 1996
2	448-450	Papago Freeway (Interstate 10)	Apr 1996
2	451-459	Downtown Phoenix Skyline	Apr 1996
2	460-462	Arizona Center Beer Festival	Mar 1996
2	463-470	Unidentified	Mar 1996
2	471-490	Summit Trail Squaw Peak Park (now Phoenix Mountains Park) (Photographer retained 481 and 488)	Apr 1996
2	491-492	Paradise Valley	Jun 1996
2	493-496	Northern Downtown Phoenix	Jun 1996
2	497-500	Downtown viewed from the Loop 202 and 7th Street	Jun 1996
2	501-504	3rd Street and Van Buren Street looking west	Jun 1996
	505	Retained by Photographer	
2	506-519	St. Mary's Basilica (Photographer retained 507 and 511)	Jun 1996
2	520	Second Street and Van Buren Street	Jun 1996
	521	Retained by Photographer	
2	522-524	Arizona Republic building	Jun 1996
2	525-528	Bank One Building	
2	529-531	South on Central Avenue (Photographer retained 530)	Jun 1996
	532	Retained by Photographer	
2	533-537	Arizona Center (at Third Street and Van Buren Street)	Jun 1996
	538	Retained by Photographer	
2	539-551	Third Street and Van Buren Street (Photographer retained 544 and 548)	Jun 1996
2	552-555	America West Arena (now US Airways Center) Copper Club entrance	Jun 1996
	556	Retained by Photographer	

2	557-561	Arizona State University Stadium, Arizona Cardinals Game	Aug 1996
2	562-566	Papago Freeway (Interstate 10) at 7th Street (Photographer retained 564)	Jul 1996
2	567-572	Papago Park: Hole in the Rock (Photographer retained 569)	Jul 1996
2	573-580	Summit Trail Squaw Peak Park (now Phoenix Mountains Park) (Photographer retained 576)	Sep 1995
2	581-594	St. Mary's Basilica (the Hyatt hotel in some of them) (Photographer retained 583)	Oct 1996
2	595-597	Arizona Center Garden	Oct 1996
2	598-599	Unidentified	Oct 1996
2	600-605	Herberger Theatre (Photographer retained 601)	May 1996
2	606-626	Orpheum Theatre (Photographer retained 610, 611, 619, 621 and 623)	Feb 1997
2	627-630	City of Phoenix building	Feb 1997
2	631-636	Central Avenue	Feb 1997
2	637-638	Squaw Peak (now Piestewa Peak)	Dec 1996
2	639-656	Ritz Carleton and Esplanade- 24th Street	Dec 1996
	657	Retained by Photographer	
2	658-659	St. Mary's Basilica (From Symphony Hall courtyard)	May 1997
2	660-661	Papago Park	Sep 1992
2	662-667	America West Arena (Photographer retained 664 and 665)	Sep 1997
2	668-672	Patriot's Park (Photographer retained 669)	Aug 1997
2	673-674	North Scottsdale/McDowell Mountains	Oct 1997
2	675	Arizona Flag (Official flag of the State of Arizona)	Aug 1997
2	676-678	Margaret Hance Park	Aug 1997
2	679-684	Central Avenue looking south (Photographer retained 681)	Aug 1997
2	685-687	Downtown Phoenix Skyline (taken from South Mountain Park)	n.d.
2	688	Civic Plaza Bridge	Feb 1998
2	689-690	Hyatt Hotel	Feb 1998
2	691-695	Herberger Theatre	Feb 1998
2	696	Unidentified building	Feb 1998
2	697-698	Mercado Décor	Feb 1998
2	699-700	Heritage Square and Rosson House	Feb 1998
2	701-712	St. Mary's Basilica with sunset (Photographer retained 706)	Feb 1998
	713	Retained by Photographer	
2	714-715	Hyatt Hotel (Image taken from West Civic Plaza Bridge)	Feb 1998
2	716-718	Symphony Hall Concourse	Feb 1998
	719	Retained by Photographer	
2	720	St. Mary's Basilica	Feb 1998
2	721-726	Phoenix Museum of History	Feb 1998
2	727-730	Arizona Science Center (Photographer retained 729)	Feb 1998
2	731-745	Hyatt Hotel (Photographer retained 737)	Feb 1998
	746	Retained by Photographer	

2	747-755	Rosson House at Heritage Square (Photographer retained 749)	Feb 1998
2	756-760	Unidentified	Mar 1998
2	761	Squaw Peak (Now known as Piestewa Peak)	Mar 1998
2	762-771	Phoenix Skyline (Photographer retained 767)	Mar 1998
2	772	Phoenix Mountain Preserve	Mar 1998
2	773-777	Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)	May 1998
2	778-789	Cesar Chavez Plaza (Photographer retained 781)	May 1998
2	790	"Old vs New"	May 1998
2	791-792	Government buildings in downtown Phoenix	May 1998
	793	Retained by Photographer	
2	794-795	Court around America West Arena (Now US Airways Center)	Aug 1998
2	796	Patriot's Park	Aug 1998
2	797	Unidentified building	Aug 1998
	798	Retained by Photographer	
2	799	Unidentified buildings	Aug 1998
2	800-820	Encanto Park (Photographer retained 803 and 811)	Nov 1998
2	821-828	Skyline above Cesar Chavez Plaza (Photographer retained 825)	Nov 1998
2	829-833	Government Buildings	Nov 1998
3	834-835	Phoenix Museum of History	Nov 1998
3	836-837	St. Mary's Basilica	Nov 1998
3	838-842	Heritage Square	Nov 1998
3	843-855	Patriot's Park (Photographer retained 846 and 849)	Nov 1998
3	857-861	Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)	Nov 1998
3	866-874	America West Arena (now US Airways Center) (Photographer retained 868)	Nov 1998
3	875-878	Bank One Ballpark	May 1999
3	879-885	Central Avenue	May 1999
	886	Retained by Photographer	
3	887-899	Government buildings on Jefferson Street (Photographer retained 890 and 894)	May 1999
	900-901	Retained by Photographer	
3	902-903	Downtown Phoenix	May 1999
	904	Retained by Photographer	
3	905	St. Mary's Basilica	May 1999
	906	Retained by Photographer	
3	907-916	Unidentified images of downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 909 and 914)	May-Aug 1999
3	917	View south from Patriot's Park	Aug 1999
3	918-923	Government buildings on Jefferson Street	
	924	Retained by Photographer	
3	925-928	Patriot's Park (Photographer retained 927)	Aug 1999
3	929-931	Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)	Aug 1999
3	932-934	New Times 10 K Run	Nov 1998

	935	Retained by Photographer	
3	936-940	Planes landing at Sky Harbor International Airport	Sept 1999
	941	Retained by Photographer	
3	942	Downtown Phoenix Skyline	Sept 1999
3	943-944	USS Arizona Memorial (at Wesley Bolin Plaza)	Feb 2000
3	945-951	State Capitol Building	Feb 2000
3	952-955	Arizona Mining and Mineral Museum	Feb 2000
3	956-964	Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 957, 958 and 962)	
3	965-977	Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field)	Feb 2000
3	978-979	Arizona Science Center	Feb 2000
	980	Retained by Photographer	
3	981-995	Heritage Square (Photographer retained 991 and 993	Feb 2000
3	996-998	Arizona Center (Photographer retained 997)	Feb 2000
3	999-1000	Unidentified	Feb 2000
	1001	Retained by Photographer	
3	1002-1009	Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1006 and 1007)	Nov 1999 and Aug 2000
3	1010-1017	Arrowhead Ranch, N/W Valley (Northern Glendale)	Aug 2000
3	1018-1027	Central Avenue	n.d.
3	1028-1029	Heritage Square Pizzeria	n.d.
3	1030-1031	Planes taking off/landing at Sky Harbor International Airport	n.d.
3	1032	Civic Plaza underpass	n.d.
	1033	Retained by Photographer	
3	1034-1035	Rosson House at Heritage Square	n.d.
3	1036-1039	Bank One Ballpark (Now Chase Field) (Photographer retained 1037)	n.d.
	1040-1042	Retained by Photographer	
3	1043	Encanto Park Golf Course	Feb 1995
3	1044-1045	Mural on building in downtown Phoenix	Nov 2000
3	1046-1056	Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1051 and 1055)	Nov 2000
3	1057-1065	Chinese Cultural Center	Nov 2000
3	1066	Hyatt Hotel Downtown Phoenix	Nov 2000
3	1067-1077	Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1072, 1073, and 1075)	n.d.
3	1078	Orpheum Theatre	n.d.
3	1079-1082	Dodge Theatre	n.d.
3	1083-1084	Phoenix Civic Plaza	n.d.
	1085	Retained by Photographer	
3	1086-1087	Paradise Valley AZ (Downtown Phoenix in the background)	n.d.
3	1088-1089	Arizona Center	n.d.
3	1090	Copper Club at America West Arena (Now US Airways Center)	n.d.
	1091	Retained by Photographer	
3	1092	Bank One Ballpark (now Chase Field)	n.d.

3	1093	Phoenix Civic Plaza	n.d.
	1094	Retained by Photographer	
3	1095-1097	Downtown Phoenix	n.d.
	1098	Retained by Photographer	
3	1099	St. Mary's Basilica	n.d.
3	1100-1101	North Glendale from Thunderbird Park Trails	n.d.
3	1102-1103	Downtown Phoenix	n.d
3	1104-1107	Heard Museum	n.d.
3	1108	Tempe Town Lake Park	n.d.
3	1109-1112	Phoenix Art Museum	n.d.
3	1113	Heard Museum	n.d.
3	1114	Tempe Town Lake	n.d.
	1115	Retained by Photographer	
3	1116-1128	Downtown Phoenix (Photographer retained 1120, 1125 and 1127)	n.d.
	1129	Retained by Photographer	
3	1130	Orpheum Theatre	n.d.
3	1131-1132	Downtown Phoenix	n.d.
3	1133-1135	US Airways Arena	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slides (3)	Arizona Republic Building	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slide (1)	Camelback Mountain, Paradise Valley	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slides (2)	Kids Soccer Game, 9th Street and Van Buren Street	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slides (2)	Chase Field	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slides (4)	Downtown Phoenix	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slides (2)	Phoenix Skyline	n.d.
3	Unnumbered Slides (2)	Phoenix, Estrella Mountains	n.d
3	Unnumbered Slide (1)	Phoenix South Mountain	n.d.